

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/17/2020 2:59 PM

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

UMPQUA BANK,

Respondent,

v.

CHARLES A. GUNZEL, III, et al,

Appellant

No. 374009

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Bret Uhrich, WSBA #45595
Attorney for Charles A. Gunzel III, Appellant

1333 Columbia Park Trail, Ste. 220
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 735-4444 – Telephone
(509) 735-7140 – Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

A. Oregon Case Law Unambiguously States
That Where A Personal Guaranty And An
Underlying Debt Are Parallel, The Cause
Of Action On The Personal Guaranty
“Accrues Upon Maturity Of The Note”.....2

B. The “Intent” Of The Parties Is Irrelevant
Regarding When The Cause Of Action
Accrues On The Guaranty, Accrual Is A
Question Of Law.....3

C. Oregon Law Does Not Allow For Blanket
Waivers Of All Defenses Which Include
Waivers Contrary To Public Policy..... 4

D. Gunzel Is Not Estopped From Asserting
The Defense Of Statute Of Limitations.....6

E. Court should disregard factual assertions
without citation or otherwise supported by
the record..... 7

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beck v. Gen. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 18 P.2d 579, 583 (Or. 1933)	5-6
<i>Bennett v. City of Salem</i> , 235 P.2d 772 (Or. 1951)	6-7
<i>Biomass One, L.P. v. S-P Const.</i> , 799 P.2d 152, 154 (Or. 1990)	5
<i>Brennen v. City of Eugene</i> , 591 P.2d 719 (Or. 1979)	3
<i>Brown v. Babcock</i> , 540 P.2d 1402 (Or. 1975)	3
<i>Corona v. Corona</i> , 329 P.3d 701, 708 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014)	8
<i>Donohoe v. Mid-Valley Glass Co.</i> , 735 P.2d 11, 12 (Or. App. 1987)	6-7
<i>Eustis v. Park-O-Lator Corp.</i> , 435 P.2d 802, 804 (Or. 1967)	2
<i>Evans v. Finley</i> , 111 P.2d 833, 834 (Or. 1941)	5
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Petersen</i> , 770 F.2d 141, 143 (10th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>J. A. Campbell Company v. Holsum Baking Company</i>	6
<i>Lemond v. State, Dep't of Licensing</i> , 143 Wn. App. 797, 807, 180 P.3d 829, 834 (2008)	7
<i>Marinelli v. Lombardi</i> , 196 A. 701, 703 (N.J. 1938)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Campbell</i> , 13 P. 190, 192 (Or. 1886)	5
<i>Moini v. Hewes</i> , 763 P.2d 414, 417 (Or. App. 1988)	3-4
<i>Pyle v. Kernan</i> , 36 P.2d 580, 583 (1934))	5
<i>Stevens v. Bispham</i> , 851 P.2d 556, 560 (Or. 1993)	3
<i>Voicelink Data Servs., Inc. v. Datapulse, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 613, 619, 937 P.2d 1158 (1997)	7
<i>W. J. Seufert Land Company v. Greenfield</i> , 496 P.2d 197 (Or. 1972)	4-5
Statutes	Page(s)
ORS 12.010	3
ORS 12.240	1
Court Rules	Page(s)
RAP 10.3	7

Secondary Sources	Page(s)
B. H. Glenn., <i>Validity of contractual time period, shorter than statute of limitations, for bringing action</i> , 6 A.L.R.3d 1197 (Originally published in 1966)	5
